Serial Number 1942/55



THE STAMP DUTIES EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1939. **AMENDMENT NO. 4**

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March, 1942.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Stamp Duties Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Stamp Duties Emergency Regulations 1939* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by adding thereto the following additional regulation :--

"7. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Stamp Duties Act, 1923, no stamp duty shall be payable on any agreement (whether made before or after the commencement of this regulation) made between any dairy-farmer and the Minister of Marketing or any other person or any body corporate in respect of the payment to the dairy-farmer by or on behalf of the Government of a contribution towards the cost incurred by the dairy-farmer in respect of equipment required to enable him to change his farming operations from the production of cream for the manufacture of butter to the production of milk for the manufacture of cheese or dried milk."

W. O. HARVEY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

.

Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/263, page 1031. Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/12, page 22. Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/76, page 289. Amendment No. 3: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/232, page 774.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in Gazette : 5th day of March, 1942. These regulations are administered in the Stamp Duties Office.

122